⁵⁰ 00 μ TD-1595 (R εν 05/04) DMB No. 0851-0027 (exp. 5/30/2005)	U.S. Department of COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
To the Director of the U.S. Patents and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): HENNESSEY, C. WILLIAM	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: ALIO Industries, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) <u>12/22/04</u> Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
	Street Address: 11919 West I-70 Frontage Road North
3. Nature of conveyance:	Unit #119
Assignment Merger	City: Wheat Ridge
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: CO
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip <u>: 80033</u>
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 📋 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6,671,975
	6,769,194
Additional support of	1 ached? [] Yes 🖾 <u>No</u>
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: two
Name: Michael J. Setter	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40
Internal Address: Setter Ollila LLC	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	 Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2060 Broadway, Suite 300	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Boulder	
State: CO Zip: 80302	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 0517
Phone Number : (303) 938-9999 ext. 13	a. Credit Card Expiration Date <u>10/2005</u>
Fax Number:938-9995	b. Deposit Account Number <u>502622</u>
Email Address: msetter@soiplaw.com	Authorized User Name Michael J. Setter
9. Signature : M	1-10-05
Michael J. Setter	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Parson Signing	
Descriptions to be recorded (including cov	ver sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: rector of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 015571 FRAME: 0178

700144399

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

C. This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is between William Hennessey of 9376 Garrison Drive, Westminster, Colorado 80021 (hereinafter ASSIGNOR) and ALIO Industries, Inc. of 11919 West I-70 Frontage Road North, Unit #119, Wheat Ridge, Colorado 80033 (hereinafter ASSIGNEE).

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby agree as follows.

In exchange for the payment of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) from ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR and for other good and valuable consideration for which the receipt is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASIGNEE ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in United States Patent 6,671,975 and United States Patent 6,769,194, including any reissues and extensions thereof.

When requested by ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR will sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient for securing and maintaining United States Patents 6,671,975 and 6,769,194, and for vesting title thereto in said incorporation, its successors, assigns or nominees.

ASSIGNOR will communicate to said incorporation or its representatives any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting United States Patents 6,671,975 and 6,769,194 when requested by said incorporation and at its expense will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said incorporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for United States Patents 6,671,975 and 6,769,194.

ASSIGNOR covenants with ASSIGNEE., its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of ASSIGNOR's knowledge, the right, title and interest herein conveyed by ASSIGNOR are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

This Assignment Agreement supersedes all other assignments, agreements and addendums related to United States Patents 6,671,975 and 6,769,194.

Unneney

7. William Hennessey 9376 Garrison Drive Westminster, CO 80021

12/22/04 Date:

John Hennessey

Corporate Officer ALIO Industries, Inc. 11919 West I-70 Frontage Rd. North Unit #119, Wheat Ridge, CO 80033

Date: 12

1